Statutory Instrument No. 55 of 1971

Post OFFIcE PROCLAMATION, 1961
{43 of 1961)

POST OFFICE (POSTAGE, TELEGRAPH AND MISCELLANEOUS

CHARGES) REGULATIONS, 1971

IN EXERCISE of the powers conferred by section 4 of the Post Office Proclamation,
1961 I, A.'T. Whitehead, Acting Director of Posts and Telecommunications, hereby

make the following regulations —

1. These regulations may be cited as the Post Office (Postage, Tele-
graph and Miscellaneous Charges) Regulations, 1971 and shall come into
operation on the lst day of May, 1971.

2. The charges listed in the Schedule hereto are hereby prescribed in
respect of postage, telegraph and other miscellaneous charges.

3. The Revised Postage Rates, Telegraph Charges and Tariffs Notice
and the Leased Teleprinter Service and Private Telegraph Line Charges
Notice, 1967 are hereby revoked.

SCHEDULE

Citation and
commence-
ment

Prescription
of postage,
telegraph and
miscellaneous
charges

Revocation of
G.N.113/1963
and S.1.
59/1967



Class of’
Mail Matter

Letters Up to
Above
Above
Above
Above
Above
Above

Postcards

Newspapers  Upto
Above
Above

Printed and  Up to

Commercial  Above

Papers Abave
Above
Above
Above

Samples Up to
Above
Above
Above

Literature

for the
Blind

1

RATES OF POSTAGE - SURFACE MAIL

For countries

For countries
in the British
Commonwealth

in the other than For other
Weight African Postal those shown countries
Union* under the
African Postal
Union

Ibs. ozs. R. C R. C. R. C

30g (1.05) 3 4 7
30z upto 60g (2.1) 3 7 12
60g up to  100g (3.5) 7 10 20
100g up to  250g (8.8} 10 20 30
250g up to  500g (17.6) 20 40 60
500g up to 1000g {2 (3.2 40 75 1.10
1000g up to 2000g (4 6.4) 75 1.50 2.20

2 each 3 cach 4 cach

{00g (3.5) 2 5 7
100g up to  230g 8.8) 3 10 12
250g up to  500g (17.6) 4 15 20
30g 11.05) 2 3 4
30g up to 100g (3.5) 3 4 5
100g up to  250g 8.8; 4 7 10
250g up to  300g (17.6) 5 10 13
500g up to 1000g 2 3.2 10 20 25
000g up to 2000g 4 6.2) 20 40 50
30g {1.05) 2 3 +
30g up to  100g (3.5} 3 5 7
100g up to  250g 8.8; 3 7 10
230g up to  500g (17.6) 7 15 20
Free Free Free

*Countrics of the Airican Postal Union are :— Angola, Botswana, Burundi, Republic of Congo (Kinshasa?,
Lsotho. Mocambique, Malawi, Southern Rhodesia, South Africa, South West Africa and Swaziland.



RATES OF POSTAGE - AIRMAIL

Country of Destination

Letters
per 20g
(0.7 oz)

Postcards
each

Aero-
grammes

Second Class
Mail per 20g
(0.7 oz)

African Postal Union

Africa - excluding countries of the
African Postal Union but in-
cluding the Islands of Mauri-
tius, Reunion, Seychelles and
Zanzibar

Europe — All countries including the
USSR, Islands in the Mediter-
ranean, the Azores, Canary
Islands, Cape Verde Islands,
Iceland and Madeira

Near East — Bahrein Islands, Dubai,
Iran, Iraq, Israel, Jordan,
Kuwait, Lebanon, Muscat,
Saudi Arabia, Sharjah and
Turkey

India — Afghanistan, Burma,
Ceylon, India, Pakistan,
Thailand and Tibet

Americas — Canada, United States
of America and South America

Pacific and Far East — Japan and
Islands in the Northern and
Southern Pacific Ocean not
mentioned elsewhere

Australasia — Australia and
New Zealand

15

20

20

30

35

35

35

12

15

15

15

10

10

10

10

15

15




OTHER CHARGES

each
Commonwealth Reply Coupons 6c
International Reply Coupons 10c
Aerogramme forms (unstamped) le
Registered Envelopes —
Small 4c
Large 5c
Postcards {(Stamped 2c¢) 3c
Postcards Plain e
Telegram Books (Duplicate) 20c
{Trplicate) 15¢
Telephone Directories —
Botswana 25¢
1. Transvaal, Volume 1 60c
(Johannesburg)
2. Transvaal, Volume 11 35¢
(Witwatersrand area)
3. Transvaal, Volume III 80c
(including Pretoria)
4. Western Cape 65¢
{including Cape Town)
5. Eastern Cape 65¢
(including Port Elizabeth
and East London)
6. Orange Free State and 50c
Northern Cape
(including Bloemfontein and
Kimberley)
7. Natal 65¢
(including Durban and
Pietermaritzburg)
8. Yellow Pages: Johannesburg 80c
Witwatersrand
Southern Rhodesia 50c
Malawi 15¢
Zambia 20c

South West Africa 50c¢



MONEY ORDER COMMISSION — TABLE OF RATES

S.A.,
SW.A, Southern Malawi All
Lesotho Rhodesia Mocambique  Other
Money Orders Botswana and Zambia Countries
and
Swaziland
R R R R

To R10 .. 0.10 0.15 0.15 0.25
Over R10to R15 .. 0.15 0.25 0.25 0.35
Over R15 to R20 .. 0.20 0.25 0.25 0.35
Over R20 to R30 .. 0.25 0.35 0.35 0.45
Over R30 to R40 .. 0.30 0.45 0.45 0.55
Over R40 to R50 .. 0.35 0.55 0.55 0.65
Over R50 to R60 .. 0.40 0.65 0.65 0.75
Over R60 to R70 .. 0.45 0.75 0.75 0.85
Over R70 to R80 .. 0.50 0.85 0.85 0.95
Over R80 to R90 .. 0.55 0.95 0.95 1.05
Over R90 to R100 .. 0.60 1.05 1.05 1.15
Over R100 to R110 .. 0.70 1.20
Over R110 to R115 .. 0.75 1.30
Over R115 to R120 .. 0.80 1.30
Over R120 to R130 .. 0.85 1.40
Over R130 to R140 .. 0.90 1.50
Over R140 to R150 .. 0.95 1.60
Over R150 to R160 .. 1.00 1.70
Over R160 to R170 .. 1.05 1.80
Over R170 to R180 .. 1.10 1.90
Over R180 to R190 .. 1.15 2.00

Over R190 to R200 .. 1.20 2.10




RESTRICTION OF EXTERNAL MONEY ORDER REMITTANCES

In terms of Exchange Control regulations no remittance may exceed R50.00 as that
is the maximum amount which may be transferred in any month to countries outside
the Republic of South Africa, South West Africa, Lesotho, Swaziland and Botswana.

INLAND TELEGRAPHIC MONEY ORDERS
CHARGES FOR TELEGRAMS OF ADVICE

The charge for the telegram of advice of a telegraphic Money Order drawn on an
office in Botswana is 25c¢ irrespective of the number of words therein or the number of
orders involved where the remittance exceeds R200. The remitter may, on paying for
the additional words required, have a short private communication for the payee, not
exceeding twelve words.

Telegrams of advice of orders drawn on offices in Lesotho, Swaziland, Republic of
South Africa, South West Africa, Mocambique, Rhodesia, Malawi and Zambia are
charged for in accordance with the tariff for plain language telegrams set forth in section
3 — Telegrams. The remitter may, on paying for the additional words required have a
short private communication for the payee, not exceeding twelve words.

Telegrams of Advice of telegraphic money orders may be sent as urgent telegrams to
offices within Lesotho, Swaziland, Republic of South Africa, South West Africa,
Mocambique, Southern Rhodesia, Malawi and Zambia on payment of double the
telegraph for an ordinary advice telegram.

If alteration of the names of the payee or remitter should be required, a corrected
telegraphic advice will be sent by the issuing Postmaster upon payment by the remitter
of a fee of 25¢ telegraph charge in the case of Botswana. To other countries a telegraph
charge on a word basis applies.

FOREIGN MONEY ORDERS
CHARGES FOR TELEGRAMS OF ADVICE

A charge for the telegram of advice at the ordinary or letter telegram rate, as the
remitter prefers. The remitter is allowed, on paying for the additional words required,
to add to the telegram of advice any short communication for the payee, not exceeding
twelve words.

OTHER CHARGES

ADVICES OF PAYMENT
{Inland Money Orders)

(ay .. .. .. .. .. .. bc

(b) If an advice of payment is required by telegraph, the remitter must pay
the charge of the telegram of advice, the advice of payment fee 5¢ plus the
cost of the telegraph reply.



The charge for the telegraph reply from an office in Botswana is 25c.
From any other office the charge is in accordance with the tariff for plain

language telegrams.

ADVICES OF PAYMENT

(Foreign Money Orders)

(a) 5c

(b) If the remitter wishes to request for an advice of payment to be communi-
cated to the office of payment in the telegram of advice, he must pay the
cost of the telegram including the words “Advice Payment”. The reply
in such cases will be sent from the office of payment by post.

SUMMARY OF MISCELLANEOUS CHARGES

POSTAL -

1.

In respect of postal articles delivered
to the licensee under the provision of
regulation 47

. For the exchange of one denomination

of postage stamps or postal stationery
for another (regulation 51) . .

. For the acceptance of postal articles

other than registered articles and parcels
after the closing of the mail according
to the time allowed (regulation 52)

. For the acceptance of registered articles

and parcels after the closing of the regis-
tered letter and parcel mails according
to the time allowed (regulation 52)

. For stamp duty clearing of a parcel

article through the customs (regulation
59 (2))

For an inquiry in regard to any postal
article (regulation 63) or in respect of
each postal order or money order enclosed
in an unregistered letter where the
counterfoil of the order can be produced
or the number of the order furnished

. For the registration of a newspaper

with the Director (regulation 71

(2))

. For registration of any postal article

(regulation 79)

lc per article in addition to the pres-
cribed postage rate.

5 per cent of the value of the stamps or
stationery, with a minimum charge of 5c.

3c per article.

5c per article.

10c

15¢
R1.00 per annum.

10c



9. For an acknowledgement of receipt of
a registered article by the addressee

{regulation 79 (5)). .. .. .. 5¢c
10. For compulsory registration (regulation

79(6)) .. .. .. .. L L. 20c
11. For a parcel posted in a posting box

{regulation 81 (2)). .. .. .. 3c

12. For the stoppage of a parcel during
transmission through the post and delivery
from the office at which stoppage 1s

effected (regulation 81 (5)) 10c
13. Demurrage charges on parcels (regu- First 10 days free of charge. Thereafter
lation 81 (7)) .. .. .. .. .. 3¢ per day.

14;Insurance fees on parcels:—
~(regulation 81 (10)) .

Limit of

Fee Compensation
10¢ R 50
I5¢ R100
20c R200
25¢ R300
30c R400
Southern Rhodesia, Malawi and Zambia

Maximum
Fee Compensation
10c R 50
15¢ R100
17¢ R120

Note: In addition to the parcel postage
rates the above fees are payable
and must be affixed to the parcel in
postage stamps.

15. For a certificate of posting of a

parcel (regulation 81 (16)) 2c
16. CASH ON DELIVERY FEES (REGULATION 83)
R.c
Up to and including R 2 15
Over R 2 up to and including R 4 18

Over R 4 up to and including R 6 .20



R. c.

Above R 6 up to and including R 8 .23
Above R 8 up to and including R 10 25
Above R10 up to and including R12 .28
Above R12 up to and including R14 .30
Above R14 up to and including R16 .33
Above R16 up to and including R18 .35
Above R18 up to and including R20 .38
Above R20 up to and including R22 40
Above R22 up to and including R24 43
Above R24 up to and including R26 45
Above R26 up to and including R28 .48
Above R28 up to and including R30 .50
Above R30 up to and including R32 .53
Above R32 up to and including R34 .55
Above R34 up to and including R36 .58
Above R36 up to and including R38 .60
Above R38 up to and including R40 .63
Above R40 up to and including R42 .65
Above R42 up to and including R44 .68
Above R44 up to and including R46 .70
Above R46 up to and including R48 73
Above R48 up to and including R50 .75
Above R50 up to and including R52 .78
Above R52 up to and including R54 .80
Above R54 up to and including R56 .83
Above R56 up to and including R58 .85
Above R58 up to and including R60 .88
Above R60 up to and including R62 .90
Above R62 up to and including R64 .93
Above R64 up to and including R66 .95
Above R66 up to and including R68 98
Above R68 up to and including R70 1.00

(a) For reduction or cancellation
of a trade charge or alteration
of addressee 5¢

HANDLING CHARGES ON C.0.D. PARCELS

For each parcel delivered irres-
pective of value 25¢



FEES FOR PRIVATE POST OFFICE BOXES AND PRIVATE POST BAGS
1. Private Post Bags (regulation 68) —
Rental . . R4.00 per annum

Conveyance fee on bags not called for at
post offices .. e R3.00 per annum
2. Private Post Office Boxes (regulation 69)
R4.00 per annum
{b) Medium size. R5.00 per annum
(¢) Additional keys .. e .75¢ each
(dy NewLock .. .. .. .. .. .. R1.25
EXPRESS DELIVERY SERVIC
(regulation 85 (1))

(a) Small size

Charges:— {aj Handling charges of 10 cents for each item plus a delivery fee of 10
cents per kilometre or part thereof in addition to the usual postage.

(b) Items are accepted for express delivery in the following countries:—

In respect of letters, postcards, aerogrammes, printed matter and

samples.

Belgium Israel
*Botswana Italy
Commonwealth of Australia Kenya
*Congo, Republic of (Kinshasa *Lesotho

formerly Leopoldville) *Mozambique
Denmark Norway
Egypt Portugal
France *South Africa

Spain

German Federal Republic *Swaziland
Ghana Sweden
Greece Switzerland
Holland United Kingdom

United States of America

In respect of parcels

Botswana Norway
Denmark Portugal

France South Africa
German Federal Republic Swaziland
Holland Sweden

Kenya Switzerland
Lesotho United Kingdom

*Commercial papers are also accepted for express delivery in these countries.



POSTAL ORDERS (SOUTH AFRICAN;

Denominations Commission
Available
5c 2¢c
10c 2c
15¢ 2c
20c 2c
25¢ 2c
30c 5¢
35¢ 5¢
40c 5¢
45¢ 5¢
50c¢ 5c
55¢ 5¢
60c 5¢
65¢ 5¢
70c 5¢
75¢ 5¢
80¢ 5c
85¢ 5¢
90c 5c
95¢ 5¢
R1.00 5¢
R1.05 5c
R1.20 5¢
R1.25 5¢
R1.30 5c
R1.35 5¢
R1.40 5c
R1.45 5c
R1.50 5¢
R2.00 5¢
R2.10 5¢
R4.00 8¢
R5.00 8¢

R10.00 8c



LIMITS OF WEIGHTS AND DIMENSIONS OF POSTAL ARTICLES

Class of Article

Maximum Maximum Dimentions
Weight

Minimum Dimensions

Postcards

Printed Papers,
Commercial Papers
{books)

Newspapers and Semples

Literature for the Blind

2kg  Length, width and depth combined:
900 mm but the greatest dimensions may
not exceed 600 mm. In roll form: length
plus twice the diameter: 1,040 mm but
the greatest dimension may not exceed

900 mm.

105 mm x 148 mm with a wlerance of
2 mm.

All articles for express
delivery

kg  As for letters
kg Asfor letters
500g As for letters
7kg  Asfor letters
2kg  Asfor letters

Surface measurement not less than
90 mm % 140 mm. In roll forms:
length plus twice the diameter:
170 mm but the greatest dimension
may not be less than 100 mm.

As for letters

As for letters
As for lctters
As for letters

As for letters

2

As for letters

Parcels

3 metres but the greatest dimension may
not exceed 1.50 metres

As for letters




AIR PARCEL SERVICE

Country of Destitation

Alaska

Australia

Austria

Belgium

Canada

Denmark

France

Germany —
a) Democratic Republic
{b} Federal Republic

Greece

Hawaii

Holland

Hong Kong

Ireland
{a) Republic of (Eire)
(b} Northern

[srael

ftaly

Japan

Newfoundland

New Zealand

Norway

Portugal

Southern Rhodesia

South Africa and South West Africa

Spain

Sweden

Switzerland

United Kingdom

United States of America

Virgin Islands

Charges

Jor first 250g
R.c.

1.75
1.74
1.36
1.30
1.72
1.44
1.44

1.32
1.26
1.11
1.95
1.25
1.73

1.29
1.28
1.45
1.25
2.03
1.72
1.68
1.50
1.24
.52

44
1.43
1.47
1.19
1.28
1.75
1.75

per 250g
thereafter

R. c.

1.24
1.19
75
.78
1.26
.98
79

.81
.78
.69
1.37
.79
1.33

.83
81
.86
74
1.44
1.26
1.06

28



PARCEL POST SURFACE MAIL

Over 1 kg Over3kg Over5kg

Country of Destination Up to andupto andupto andupto
1 kg 3 kg 5kg 10 kg

R.c R.c. R.c. R.c.
Abu Dhabi 1.33 2.02 2.96 5.24
Aegean Islands 1.17 2.06 2.96 5.06
Afghanistan 1.56 2.19 2.96 5.49
Alaska .81 1.72 2.96 5.43
Albania 1.52 2.19 3.04 5.11
Algeria 1.51 1.94 2.79 491
Andorra 1.14 1.75 2.57 4.44
Angola .75 1.31 2.05 3.73
Anguilla 1.01 1.75 2.68 4.67
Antigua 1.51 2.08 3.03 5.39
Argentina 1.41 2.23 3.34 5,77
Ascension .66 1.18 1.88 3.42
Australia (including

Cocos (Keeling Islands) .83 1.49 2.35 4.15
Austria 1.56 2.03 2.85 5.05
Azores 1.54 1.97 2.54 4.92
Bahamas 1.16 1.88 2.85 5.02
Bahrein Islands 1.22 1.87 2.79 4.64
Balearic Islands 1.38 2.08 2.89 4.97
Banks Islands .94 1.64 2.32 4.57
Barbados 1.30 2.08 3.09 5.26
Belgium 1.17 1.81 2.57 4.44
Bermuda 1.21 1.91 2.89 4.83
Bolivia

(a) Except Beni 1.38 2.27 3.37 5.96

{(b) Beni 1.55 2.41 3.49 5.96
Botswana

(a) Except Kasane and

Tsabong 15 45 75 1.30

{(b) Kasane and Tsabong .20 .60 .90 1.50

(Agricultural Parcels)

{Except Kasane and Tsabong) .06 .20 .35 .60
Brazil 1.75 2.57 3.69 6.12
British Honduras 1.43 2.24 3.27 5.83
Brunei .70 1.28 1.93 3.66



Over l kg Over3kg Overdkg

Country of Destination Up to andupto andupto andupto
1 kg 3 kg 5 kg 10 kg
R.c. R.c R.c. R.c.

Bulgaria 1.48 2.20 3.05 5.42
Burma 1.03 1.66 2.45 4.39
Burundi 1.03 1.76 2.60 4.47
Cameroun Republic 1.33 2.14 3.03 5.37
Canada (Including
Newfoundland) 1.32 2.29 3.37 6.02
Canary Islands 1.29 1.95 2.83 4.83
Cape Verde Islands 1.41 2.06 2.92 5.10
Cayman Islands 1.41 2.26 3.35 5.58
Central African Republic 1.43 2.20 3.17 5.67
Ceylon 81 1.41 2.23 3.89
Chad Republic 1.43 2.20 3.17 5.67
Chagos Islands .81 1.35 2.18 3.72
Chile 1.44 2.36 3.61 6.27
China (Formosa and Taiwan

only) .81 1.41 2.18 4.04
Colombia 1.71 2.93 4.32 7.86
Congo, Democratic Republic

{a) Except Katanga .82 1.61 2.37 4.42

(b) Katanga 1.01 1.83 2.90 5.12
Congo People’s Republic 1.33 2.14 3.03 5.37
Cook (Hervey) Islands 1.03 1.82 2.82 4.88
Corsica 1.23 1.87 2.71 4.77
Costa Rica 1.20 2.01 3.08 5.48
Crete 1.17 2.06 2.96 5.06
Crete 1.17 2.06 2.96 5.06
Cuba

(a) Except Guantanama Bay 1.22 1.96 2.96 3.16

(b) Guantanama Bay 1.48 2.57 4.01 7.12
Cyprus 1.41 2.05 2.95 4.98
Czechoslovakia 1.36 2.01 2.85 5.03
Dahomey 1.66 2.54 3.44 5.96
Denmark 1.08 1.70 2.51 4.38
Dodecanese 1.17 2.06 2.96 5.06
Doha 1.02 1.65 2.51 4.56
Dominica 1.21 1.97 2.93 5.17

Dominican Republic 1.42 2.14 3.02 5.14



Over 1 kg Over 3kg Over5kg

Country of Destination Up to andupto andupto andupto
1 kg 3 kg 5 kg 10 kg
R.c. R.c. R.c R.c.
Dubai 1.02 1.65 2.51 4.56
Ecuador 1.81 2.60 3.55 6.00
Egypt 1.21 1.91 2.83 4.90
Ellice Islands .83 1.59 2.51 4.44
El Salvador 1.51 2.32 3.39 5.79
Eritrea 1.50 2.44 3.61 6.26
Estonia 1.22 1.94 2.85 5.07
Ethiopia 1.56 2.50 3.68 6.45
Falkland Islands 1.39 2.32 3.42 6.04
Fanning Islands .83 1.59 2.51 4.44
Faroe Islands 1.08 1.69 2.51 4.36
Fiji 1.10 1.84 2.79 4.85
Finland 1.26 1.93 2.77 4.51
France 1.14 1.75 2.57 4.44
French Guyana 1.33 2.08 3.00 5.27
French Polynesia 1.00 1.83 2.74 5.00
French Territory of the Afars
and Issas 1.31 2.15 3.21 5.62
Gabon Republic 1.33 2.09 3.03 5.36
Gambia 1.45 2.21 3.24 5.20
Germany
(a) Democratic Republic
(Soviet Zone) 1.16 1.80 2.62 4.50

(b) Federal Republic 1.12 1.76 2.58 4.46
Ghana .79 1.33 2.06 3.72
Gibraltar 1.26 1.91 2.73 4.56
Gilbert Islands

{(a) Including Ellice and

Fanning Islands .83 1.59 2.51 4.44
Goa, Daman and Diu .84 1.45 2.29 4.01
Greece (including Aegean Islands,

Crete, Dodecanese, Rhodes) 1.17 2.06 2.96 5.06
Greenland 1.08 1.70 2.51 4.36
Grenada 1.30 2.06 3.05 5.08
Guadeloupe

(including Martinique) 1.31 2.06 2.94 5.17
Guatemala 1.40 2.20 3.27 5.68



Country of Destination

Guyana

Guinea Republic

Hait

Hawan

Holland

Honduras Republic

Hong Kong

Hungary

Iceland

India (including Goa, Diu and
Daman

Indonesia (including
Netherlands New Guinea)

Iran

Iraq

Ireland Republic of (Eire)

Ireland Northern

Israel

Italy

Ivory Coast

Jamaica

Japan

Jordan (Hashemite Kingdom)

Kenya Uganda Tanzania
Except Zanzibar

Khmer Republic

Korea

Labuan

Latvia

Lebanon

Leeward Islands (Anguilla Nevis
St. Kitts)

Lesotho

Liberia

Liechtenstein

Lithuania

Luxenbourg

Up to
1 kg

R.c.
1.58
1.35
1.28

.81
1.08
1.22

.66
1.42
1.31

.84

1.06
1.23
1.21
1.06
1.15
1.30
1.23
1.31
1.21

.86
1.24

.90
.93
.87
.80
1.22
1.21

1.01

.53
1.22
1.15
1.22
1.14

Over 1 kg Over3kg Over5kg

and up to
3 kg

R.c.
2.34
2.07
2.02
1.72
1.72
1.96
1.18
2.11
1.94

1.45

1.84
1.86
1.98
1.65
1.74
2.07
1.87
2.07
1.95
1.41
2.03

1.51
1.56
1.43
1.38
1.94
1.92

1.75
1.03
1.92
1.77
1.94
1.74

and up to  and up to
5 kg 10 kg
R.c R.c
3.57 5.75
2.97 5.20
3.03 5.40
2.96 543
2.55 4.43
2.97 5.34
1.88 3.42
2.99 5.36
2.81 4.82
2.29 4.01
2.79 5.06
2.63 4.70
2.86 5.02
2.42 4.21
2.63 4.38
3.20 5.36
2.71 4.74
2.97 5.26
2.93 4.93
2.13 3.79
3.07 5.38
2.37 3.89
2.36 4.33
2.18 3.96
2.18 3.76
2.85 5.07
2.86 5.01
2.68 4.67
1.82 3.32
2.89 5.01
2.58 4.50
2.85 5.07
2.54 4.45



Over 1 kg Over3kg Over5kg

Country of Destination Up to andupto andupto andupto
1 kg 3 kg 5keg 10 kg
R.c. R.c. R.c. R.c.
Macao .88 1.45 2.20 4.02
Madeira 1.12 1.77 2.63 4.57
Malagasy Republic

(including Comoro Islands) 92 1.56 2.47 4.35
Malawi .65 1.01 1.49 2.32
Malaysia (Malaya, Sarawak and

Sabah including Labuan) .80 1.38 2.18 3.76
Mali Republic 1.38 2.13 3.05 5.44
Malta 1.18 1.63 2.77 4.75
Martinique 1.31 2.06 2.94 5.17
Mauritania 1.16 1.63 2.83 4.95
Mauritius (including Chagos

Islands) .81 1.35 2.18 3.72
Mexico 1.19 1.90 2.84 4.93
Monaco 1.14 1.75 2.57 4.44
Montserrat 1.25 2.03 3.16 5.31
Moroco (including Tanger and

Tetuan) 1.30 1.96 2.84 5.00
Mozambique (via South Africa)

Lourenco Marques etc. .65 1.04 1.57 2.70
Mozambique (via Rhodesia)

Beira etc. .60 .83 1.15 2.05
Nauru .83 1.52 2.39 4.36
Nepal .86 1.44 2.26 4.08
Netherlands Antilles 1.18 1.95 2.98 5.24
Netherlands New Guinea 1.06 1.84 2.79 5.06
Nevis 1.01 1.75 2.68 4.67
New Caledonia .96 1.67 2.56 2.65
Newfoundland 1.32 2.29 3.37 6.02
New Guinea .83 1.49 2.35 4.15
New Hebrides (including Banks

Islands) 94 1.64 2.32 4.57
New Zealand (including Cook

Islands and Western Samoa) 1.03 1.82 2.82 4.88
Nicaragua 1.35 2.15 3.25 5.63
Niger Republic 1.41 2.19 3.11 5.56

Nigeria 1.02 1.63 241 3.91



Over 1 kg Over 3 kg Over 5 kg

Country of Destination Up to andupto andupto andupto
1 kg 3 kg 5 kg 10 kg
R.c. R.c. R.c R.c.
Norfolk Islands .83 1.49 2.35 4.15
Norway 1.25 1.87 2.69 4.53
Oman, Sultanate of Pakistan 1.02 1.66 2.52 4.57
(a) West 94 1.78 9.47 4.48
{b) East 1.06 1.92 2.65 4.81
Panama 1.57 241 3.33 5.68
Panama Canal Zone 1.10 2.33 3.48 6.11
Papua .83 1.49 2.35 4.15
Paraguay 1.38 2.22 3.36 5.95
Peru 1.80 2.58 3.54 5.94
Phillipines .90 1.60 2.47 4.26
Pitcairn Island .90 1.60 2.49 4.53
Poland 1.39 1.78 2.67 4.59
Portugal 1.45 1.82 2.64 4.60
Portuguese Timor 91 1.55 2.37 4.36
Portuguese West Africa

(a) Guinea 1.41 2.06 2.91 5.10

(b) St. Thomas and Principe .88 1.34 1.90 3.47
Puerto Rico .81 1.72 2.96 543
Reunion .89 1.48 2.25 4.15
Rhodes 1.17 2.06 2.96 5.06
Rumania 1.42 2.11 2.99 5.35
Rwanda 1.09 1.79 2.65 4.52
St. Helena and Ascencion .66 1.18 1.88 3.42
St. Kitts 1.01 1.75 2.68 4.67
St. Lucia 1.29 2.06 3.05 5.05
St. Pierre and Miquelon 1.65 2.70 3.90 6.95
St. Vincent 1.36 2.12 3.21 5.21
Sabah .82 1.38 2.18 3.76
Samoa (a) Western 1.03 1.82 2.82 4.88
(b) U.S.A. Territory 1.03 2.02 3.19 5.97

Santa Cruz Islands .89 1.66 2.62 4.65
Sarawak .80 1.38 2.18 3.76
Saudi Arabia 1.35 2.20 3.31 5.76
Senegal Republic 1.17 1.86 2.83 4.95
Seychelles 1.13 1.88 2.95 4.99
Sharjah 1.14 1.78 2.69 4.94



Over 1 kg Over3kg Over5kg

Country of Destination Up to andupto andupto andupto
I kg 3 kg 5 kg 10 kg
R.c. R.c. R.c R.c
Sierra Leone 1.02 1.63 2.41 3.91
Singapore .80 1.38 2.18 3.76
Solomon Islands (including
Santa Cruz Islands) .89 1.66 2.62 4.65
Somalia Republic 1.12 1.86 2.79 4.78
South Africa and South West
Africa 43 .95 1.63 2.81
Southern Rhodesia 27 47 75 1.30
Southern Yemen 1.15 1.92 2.90 4.99
Spain 1.33 1.99 2.83 4.86
Spanish Guinea 1.46 2.18 3.09 5.47
Spanish West Africa 1.28 1.99 2.62 5.05
Sudan, Republic (Khartoum) 1.24 2.15 3.28 5.79
Surinam 1.16 1.88 2.85 5.02
Swaziland .46 1.04 1.78 3.11
Sweden 1.25 1.90 2.69 4.56
Switzerland (including
Liechtenstein) 1.15 1.77 2.58 4.50
Syria, Republic 1.30 2.04 3.00 5.31
Tanzania .90 1.51 2.37 3.89
Tangier and Tetuan 1.30 1.96 2.84 5.00
Thailand 1.03 1.64 2.42 4.35
Togo, Republic 2.66 2.42 3.40 5.92
Tonga 1.09 1.85 3.04 5.06
Tortola (including Virgin
Islands (British) 1.44 2.43 3.76 6.76
Trinidad and Tobago 1.30 2.04 3.04 5.03
Tristan da Cunha .58 1.13 1.88 3.38
Tunisia 1.22 1.88 2.74 4.77
Turkey 1.24 1.98 2.97 5.16
Turks and Caicos Islands 1.24 2.03 3.09 5.42
Uganda .90 1.531 2.37 3.89
Umm Said (Qatar) 1.02 1.65 2.51 4.57
Union of Soviet Socialist Republics
(a}) In Europe (including
Estonia, Latvia and
and Lithuania) 1.22 1.94 2.85 5.07
(b) In Asia 1.45 2.29 3.32 6.00



Over 1 kg Over3kg Overbkg

Country of Destination Up o andupto andupto and up to
1 kg 3 kg 5kg 10 kg

R.c. R.c R.c R.c

United Kingdom 1.15 1.74 2.63 4.38

United States of America
(including Alaska, Hawaii,
Puerto Rica and

Virgin Islands (U.S.A.) .81 1.72 2.96 5.43
Upper Volta 1.31 2.07 2.97 5.25
Uruguay 1.45 2.36 3.44 5.88
Vatican City 1.25 1.90 2.73 4.82
Venezuela 1.45 2.17 3.15 5.31
Vietnam .94 1.52 2.42 4.25
Virgin Islands
{a) British 1.44 2.43 3.76 6.76
(b) U.S.A. .81 1.72 2.96 5.43
Yemen 1.33 2.18 3.24 5.69
Yugoslavia 1.32 1.99 2.85 5.05
Zambia .50 .90 1.45 2.50
Zanzibar .90 1.51 2.37 3.89

BASIC CHARGES FOR INLAND TELEGRAMS
Service Charge
All places within Botswana
Public Telegrams —~
(t;  Ordinary rate ... .. 24c for the first 12 words or less, and
2c¢ for each additional word.
{u; Urgentrate ..., 48c for the first 12 words of less, and
4¢ for each additional word.
Press telegrams
iy Ordinary rate ..., 24c for the first 48 words or less,
and lc for each additional 4 words.

/

(n; Urgentrate ..., 48c for the first 12 words or less,
and 2c¢ for each additional word.



SUPPLEMENTARY CHARGES

Service

I.

Collation of telegrams

Multiple telegrams, for each copy

. Porterage charges on telegram for

delivery by messenger outside free
delivery area. (Maximum 5 kilo-
metres)

. (a) Acknowledgement of accep-

tance of telegram

(b) Standing arrangement for the
acknowledgement of telegrams
Ledger fees:—

(i) Deposit Accounts

{a) Phonogram from subs-
criber connected to the
local exchange

(11)

(i1) (b) Telephoned from
other exchange

any

Inspection of original telegram by
sender

. Production of telegram under sub-

poena

Standard copying fee: For every
certified copy or copy made for any
other purpose

. Search fee
10.

Charge for a paid service advice

Charge
50 per cent of charge as for an
ordinary telegram.

10c for the first 50 words or less,
and 5c¢ for each additional 50 words.

10c per kilometre

2¢ per telegram at time of handing
in; 10c per telegram if application
is made after time of handing in.

R2.00 per annum

3c for each telegram passed through
deposit account.

3c for each telegram

3¢ for each telegram and, in addi-
tion the telephone trunk charge.

10c for each telegram

10c for each telegram

10c for the first 50 words or less,
and 5c for each additional 50 words.

10c for each day’s messages searched

The charge at the ordinary rate for
conveying the request, such charge
being subject to the minimum
charge to the office of destination
and, in addition, if a reply is
required, the minimum charge at
the ordinary rate to the office of
origin of the enquiry.



Service

11.

12.

13.

14.

16.

MY

Charge for the repetition of a tele-
gram

(a) Where the words repeated were

correctly transmitted in the
original telegram

{b) Where the words repeated were
not correctly transmitted in
the original telegram

Cancellation of a telegram —
{i) Prior to transmission

(ii) After transmission

Redirection of a telegram (from
one telegraph office to another tele-
graph office)

Fee for registration of a telegraphic
address

{a) Additional charge for an inter-
nal “collect” telegram

{b) Additional accounting charge

for each “‘collect” telegram in

the interterritorial or inter-

national service

(1) accepted foronward trans-
mission

(11} received for delivery

Telegram forms are sold at the
following rates:

{a) Duplicate pads (100 forms 100
blanks)

(b) Triplicate pads (50 forms 100
blanks)

Charge

Per word charge at the ordinary
rate to the office of origin of the
original telegram, for each word
repeated subject to a minimum of
15c for internal and inter-territorial
telegrams and 36¢ for international
telegrams.

Nil.

3c per telegram

The fee for a paid service advice,
and if the sender so desires, the cost
of the reply service advice.

The cost of retransmission to the
new address.

R5.00 per annum

5¢

10c
10¢



BASIC INTER-TERRITORIAL TELEGRAM TARIFFS
PART I- Ordinary Rates

ORDINARY PRrEss

Addressed to:— —
Per For every
Word Minimum 8 words  Minimum
c. R.c. c. R.c
Angola (via Johannesburg Radio) 17 1.02 17 1.02
Lesotho, Swaziland, Republic of South
Africa {(including South West Africa) 3 36 3 36
Burund: and Rwandi (via Johannesburg
Radio) 14 84 14 84
Congo Republic (Kinshasha) (via
Johannesburg Radio) 9 54 9 54
East Africa (Kenya, Uganda and
Tanzania) via “Overland” 12 72 12 72
Malagasy Republic (via Johannesburg
Radio) 18 1.26 18 1.26
Malawi 4 48 4 48
Mocambique 4 48 4 48
Southern Rhodesia 3 36 3 36
Zambia 8 36 8 56
PART 11
Urgent Rates
1. Plain language or secret language Double the amount of the ordinary
rate for the telegram.

2. Press The ordinary rate for a telegram

in plain language or secret language.



CHARGES FOR TRANSMISSION OF INTERNATIONAL TELEGRAMS

Class of Telegram Rate Minimum Charge
1. Ordinary The rate specified for an ordinary telegram

in the International Telegram Tariff As for 7 words
2. Letter Where the service is available half of the rate

specified for an ordinary telegram in the

International Telegram Tariff As for 22 words
3. Press Where the service is available the rate speci-

fied for a press telegram in the International

Telegram Tariff As for 14 words
4. Urgent Where the service is available double the

rate specified for an ordinary telegram in the

International Telegram Tariff As for 7 words

5. Urgent Press Where the service is available

(a) to Commonwealth Rate Countries,
lic per word As for 14 words

(b) to Israel, 16¢ per word As for 14 words

{c) toUnited States of America or its pos-
sessions 16¢ per word As for 14 words

(d) toany other country the rate specified
for an ordinary telegram in the
International Telegram Tariff As for 14 words

6. Social Admitted to all Commonwealth Rate
Countries (except Israel) at one half ordi-
nary rates subject to a minimum charge as
for 10 words per telegram plus the free indi-
cator GLT

INTERNATIONAL TELEGRAM TARIFF
In this tariff
(a) indicates that the urgent telegram service and the urgent press telegram service
are not available.

(b) indicates that the press telegram service and the urgent press telegram service are
not available.



indicates that the letter telegram service is not available;

—
o

,«\
RS

indicates that the urgent telegram service and the urgent press telegram service
are not available to Ancon;

(e} indicates that the urgent telegram service i1s not available

(f) indicates that the de luxe telegram service is available.

Press Ordinary Letter
Country of destination (via Imperial) telegram telegram telegram
per word per word per word
l. Burma 8c 24c 12¢
2. Holland 6¢c 18¢ 9¢
3. Indonesia and West Irian 10c¢ 30c 15¢
4. Ireland (Republic of} 5%c 16¢ 8c
5. Israel 54c l6¢ 8c
6. Jordan 8¢ 24c 12¢
7. British Commonwealth group —

Antigua; Ascension; {f) Australia;
Bahamas; Barbados; Bermuda ; Borneo
{British North); Canada; Carriacou;
Cayman Islands; Ceylon; (b) Chatham
Islands, Cocos Islands; (b) Cook

Islands; Cyprus (Republic of) ; Dominica
Islands; Falkland Islands and Depen-
dencies {b) Fanning Island (a) Fiji
Islands; Flinders Island; Gambia;
Ghana ; Gibraltar; Gilbert and Ellice
Islands; Grenada; Guyana; Honduras
(British) Hong Kong; (f) India; Jamaica;
Kamaran Islands; Kenya; (b) Kermadec
Islands; King Island; Lord Howe
Island ; Malaysia; Malta; Marshall
Islands; Mauritius, Montserrat; New-
foundland, New Guinea Territory
{British); {f) New Zealand; Nigeria,
Norfolk Island; Pakistan; Papua
Territory; Pemba Island ; Perim;
Pitcairn Island; Rodriguez Island;
Rotuma Island; St. Helena; St. Kitts,

St. Lucia; St. Vincent; (b) Samoa
(British) Sarawak; Seychelles; Sierra
Leone; Solomon Islands; South Georgia;



Country of destination (via Imperial)

Tanzania; Tasmania; Tobago; Tongo

Island; Trinidad; Turks Island; Uganda;

(f) United Kingdom ; Willis Islets
8.  European group

Albania
Algeria
Austria (f)
Azores
Belgium
Bulgaria
Canary Islands
Czechoslovakia
Denmark (f)
Faeroe Islands
Finland
France

Germany (including Saar Territory)

Greece and Greek Islands
Greenland

Hungary

Iceland

Ifnt (b) & (c)

Italy

Jan Mayen Island

Libya

Liechtenstein
Luxembourg

Madetra

Norway

Poland

Portugal

Roumania

Spain

Spanish North African possessions
Spanish Sahara (b) & (c)
Svalbard

Sweden

Switzerland

Turkey

Press
telegram
per word

Ordinary
telegram
per word

16¢

18c
18¢
18¢
18¢
18¢
18c
18c
18¢
18¢
18¢
18c
18¢
18c
18¢
18¢
18¢
18¢
18c
18c
18¢
18¢
18¢
18¢
18¢
18¢
18c
18¢
18¢
18¢
18¢
18¢
18¢
18¢
18c
18¢

Letter
telegram
per word

8¢

9c
9c
9¢
9c
9c
9c
9¢
9c
9c
9c
9¢
9¢
9c
9c
9¢
9¢
9c

9c

9c
9c
9¢
9c
9c
9¢c
9¢
9¢
9c
9c

9¢
9c
9c
9¢



Press Ordinary Letter

Country of destination (via Imperial) telegram telegram telegram
per word per word per word
Union of Soviet Socialist Republics 8c 18¢ 9¢
Vatican City State 8c 18¢ 9¢
Yugoslavia 8c 18¢ 9¢

9. African Group —

Cameroon (Republic of} He 32¢ 16¢
Cape Verde Islands Ile 32¢ 16¢
Central African Republic l1c 32¢ 16¢
Chad (Republic of) tle 32¢ 16¢
Comoro Islands 11lc 32¢ 16¢
Congo (Republic of) (Brazzaville) Ilc 32¢ 16c
Dahomey (Republic of) lic 32¢ 16¢c
Egypt (United Arab Republic) ilc 32c 16¢
Eritrea Ilc 32¢ l6¢
Ethiopia 11c 32¢ 16¢
Fernando Po (b) - 32c 16¢
French Somali Coast lic 32¢ 16¢
Gabon llc 52¢ 16¢c
Guinea (Republic of) lic 32¢ 16¢
Ivory Coast {Republic of) Ilc 32¢ 16¢
Liberia Ile 32¢ 16¢
Mali (Republic of} llc 32¢ 16¢
Mauritania (Islamic Republic of) e 32¢ 16¢
Morocco tlc 32¢ 16c
Niger (Republic of) lice 32c 16¢
Portuguese Guinea llc 32¢ 16¢c
Principe e 32¢ 16¢
Reunion 1lc 32¢ 16¢
San Thome lic 32¢ 16¢
Senegal {Republic of) llc 32¢ [6¢c
Somali (Republic) lic 32¢ 16¢
Spanish Guinea (b) - 32¢ 16¢
Sudan (Republic of the) tle 32¢ 16¢
Togo (Republic of) He 32¢ 16¢
Tristan da Cunha (a) via Cape Town
Radio) - 15¢ -

Tunisia 1le 32¢ 16¢

Upper Volta (Republic of) e 32¢ 16¢



Press Ordinary Letter
Country of destination (via Imperial) telegram telegram telegram
per word per word per word

{a) The routing ““via Cape Town Radio”
should be inserted in the space for
“Route and Service Instructions” on the
form

10. Asian group —

Afghanistan (c) I4c 42c -
Bahrain - 42¢ 2lc
Bora Bora Islands l4¢ 42¢ 21c
China l4c 49¢ 21¢
Doha (b) - 42¢ 21c
Dubati (b) - 42c 2lc
Hadramaut 14c 42¢ 2lc
Indo-China {Cambodia, Lao and Viet-Nam)l4c 42c 21¢
Iran l4¢ 42¢ 2lc
Iraq l4c 42c 2lc
Japan () l4c 42¢ 2lc
Korea l4¢ 42¢ 2lc
Kuwait l4c 42c¢ 2lc
Lebanon l4c 42¢ 2lc
Loyalty Islands l4c 42c 2lc
Makatea Islands l4c 42¢ 2le
Mangareva Islands l4c 42¢ 21c
Marquesas Island l4c 42¢ 2lc
Muscat (b) - 42c 2lc
New Caledonia l4¢ 42¢ 2lc
New Hebrides l4¢ 42¢ 2lc
Philippines (Republic of the) [4c 42¢ 2le
Portuguese Timor 14c 42¢ 2lc
Raiatea Island 14¢ 42¢ 2lc
Rurutu Island I4c 42¢ 2l¢
Saudi Arabia 14¢ 42¢ 21¢
Sharjah (b) - 42¢c 2lc
Syria l4c 42¢ 21c
Taiwan l4c 42¢ 2le
Tahid 14c 42¢ 2lc
Thailand 14¢ 42¢ 2lc
Tibet l4c 42¢ 2lc
Wallis Isiand l4c 42¢ 2lc

Yemen l4c 42¢ 2lc



Country of destination (via Imperial)

11. North America Group —

12.

Guam (
Hawaiian Islands {
Midway Island (e
Puerto Rico (
Samoa (American) (
St. Croix (
St. Miquelon

St. Pierre

St. Thomas (e)
Tutuila (e)
United States of America (e)
Wake Island (e)

Central and South America Group —

Argentine

Bolivia

Brazil

Chile

Colombia

Costa Rica

Cuba

Ecuador

French West Indies
Guatemala

Guiana (French)
Haiti

Honduras (Republic of)
Mexico

Netherlands Antilles
Nicaragua

Panama (Republic of) (d)
Paraguay

Peru

El Salvador

San Domingo

St. Andrew’s Island
Surinam

Uruguay

Venezuela

Press
telegram
per word

Tc
7c
7c
7c
7c
Tc
7c
7c
7c
7c
Tc
7c

14c
l4c
l4c
14c
l4c
l4c
14c
l4c
l4c
l4c
14c
l4c
14c
l4¢
14c
l4c
l4c
l4¢
14¢
l4c
l4c
14¢
l4c¢
l4c
l4c

Ordinary
telegram
per word

22¢
22¢
22¢
22¢
22¢
22¢
22¢
22¢
22¢
22¢
22¢
22¢

42¢
42c
42¢
42¢
42¢
42¢
42¢
42¢
42c¢
42¢
42¢
42¢
42c
42¢
42¢
42¢
42¢
42c
42¢c
42¢
42c
42c
42¢c
42¢
42c

Letter
telegram
per word

llc
1lc
ilc
Ilc
llc
llc
11c
Ile
llc
tlc
Ilc
1lc

2lc
2lc
21c
21c
21c
21c
2lc
21c
21c
21c
21c
21¢c
2lc
21c
21c
2lc
21c
21c
21c
21c
21c
21c
21c
21c
21c



CHARGES FOR TRANSMISSION OF RADIO TELEGRAMS
Route Ordinary Urgent
Rate Rate

1. Via Republic of South Africa and
South West Africa coast stations

{ordinary service) 18¢c 20c
2. Via Mocambique coast stations 30c 33c
Via Great Britain coast stations 30c 46¢

4. Via Aden, Ascension, Barbados,
Bathurst, Bermuda, Cocos-Keeling
Islands, Cyprus, Demerara, Fanning
Island, Gibraltar, Hong Kong,
Jamaica, Lagos, Malta, Mombasa,
Montserrat, Seychelles, Sierra

Leone, Suva or Turks Island Radio 30c 46¢
5. Via Australia and New Zealand
coast stations 30c 46¢
6. Via Indian coast stations 30c 46¢
7. Via Bahrain or Muscat Radio 50¢ 86¢
8. Via Bengazi Radio 40c 68c
9. Via all other coast stations 9¢ plus 9c plus the urgent
the full rate charge rate charge per word
per word in the in the International
International tele- telegram tarift to the
gram tariff to the country in which the
country in which the coast station is situ-
coast station is situ- ated.
ated.

Note - Minimum charge as for seven words

KINDS OF RADIO LICENCES AND FEES
{Regulation 86)

Kinds of Licence Annual Fee

I. Licence to deal with radio telegrams Such amount as may be pres-
cribed by the Director in each
case.

2. Radio Dealer’s Licence No charge.



Kinds of Licence

3. Broadcasting Licence

5.

6.

{
\

Listener’s Licence:

If listener is resident in the Chobe, Ngamiland,
Ghanzi or Kgalagadi District;

Otherwise

Amateur Radio Station Licence

Fixed Station Licences

1) Fixed Station Licence, other than an
aeronautical fixed station licence or a head-
quarters station licence :—

(a)

(c)

if licenced station is situated within 8
kilometres of the nearest telephone
exchange and is licensed to communi-
cate with a station which is situated
within 8 kilometres of the nearest tele-
phone exchange or situated outside the
Country;

if (a) does not apply, but licensed
station is situated within 24 kilometres
of the nearest telephone exchange and
Jor is licensed to communicate with a
station which is situated within 24
kilometres of the nearest telephone
exchange;

in any other case

(2) Aeronautical Fixed Station Licence

{3) Headquarters Station Licence

Mobile Station Licence
(1) Land Mobile Station Licence

(2) Aeronautical Mobile Station Licence

(a)

(a)

aircraft either certificated to carry not
more than six passengers or of a maxi-
mum weight of 3,000 kg.;

all other types of aircraft

Annual Fee

Such amount as may be pres-
cribed by the Director in each
case.

R2.
R2.50.

R5.

R60. if station is licensed to
communicate with a station
240 kilometres or more away;
R40 if less than 240 kilometres
away.

R40 if station is licensed to
communicate with a station
240 kilometres or more away;
R30 if less than 240 kilometres
away.

R20.
R20.
R30.

R20.

R10.
R20.



TELEPHONE RENTAL AND OTHER CHARGES
INSTALLATION AND TRANSFER CHARGES
1. Charges for the installation/external transfer of

an exchange connexion —

(a) premises situated in the basic rental area R15.00.

(b) premises outside the basic rental area Such amount as may be pres-
cribed by the Director in each
case being not less than the
charge prescribed in 1(a).

2. Charges for the installation/internal transfer of -
(a) a direct exchange line, extension telephone,
main socket, including telephone and plug,
each additional socket R6.00
{b) an extension bell R5.00
3. Charge for a new agreement in respect of tele-
phone apparatus where one or more exchange

connexions exist and the installation is taken over
from the previous subscriber without change of

apparatus R3.00
4. Change of telephone number R5.00
5. Substitution of a telephone instrument R6.00

6. Charge for the transfer of a switchboard or
apparatus providing for one or more exchange
lines and two or more extensions. Per exchange
line or extension connexion to the switchboard

of apparatus:—
(I) Internal R6.00
(IT) External R15.00.

MISCELLANEOUS FIXED CHARGES

Reconnexion fee: payable by party-line subscriber for

restoration of service, being penalty for non-payment

of telephone account within the prescribed period as

a result of which service was disconnected at the

junction pole 60c per kilometre from the
exchange to the junction pole
to which the subscriber is
connected.

Reconnexion fee: Direct exchange line suspended
service R2.00.



DIRECT EXCHANGE LINE RENTAL Per annum

The annual rental of a direct exchange line shallbe .. .. .. .. R24.00
and in addition for each kilometre or part thereof from the premises

to the nearest point on the boundary of the basic rental area .. .. R15.00
SHARED SERVICE LINE RENTAL

The annual rental for a shared service line shall be .. .. .. R18.00
and in addition for each kilometre or part thereof from the premises to

the nearest point on the boundary of the basic rental area .. .. .. R15.00
PARTY LINE

The annual rental for a party line shallbe .. .. . R50.00

EXTENSION AND OTHER SUPPLEMENTARY SERVICES

The charges for extensions and other supplementary services shall be as

follows :—

(a) extensions:
per extension .. e .. R12.00
and in addition, where the extension is to a separate bulldmg
occupled by the same subscriber —

For each 0.4 kilometre or part thercof of extension line . .. .. R12.00
(b} additional jack .. .. .. .. .. .. .. . L. 0L R 6.00
{c) magneto bell e e e

(i)  Indoortype .. .. .. .. .. . L. L. L. L. R 2.40

(i) Outdoor type .. .. .. .. ... L L. R 3.00

(111) Indoor type connected to party line .. .. .. .. .. R 5.00

(iv) Outdoor type connected to party line .. .. ..~ .. .. R10.00
(d) Additional charge for a telephone of non-standard colour .. .. R 3.00
{ej Klaxon horn {mains operated).. .. .. .. .. .. .. .. R 3.50
() Deafamplifier .. .. .. .. .. . . . .. oL R 9.00
() Extensions connected to Private Automatic Branch Exchanges

Message rate exchanges R24.00

Flat rate exchanges R50.00

and in addition, where the extension is to a

separate building occupied by the same subs-

criber —

For each 0.4 kilometre or part thereof of exten-

sion line. R12.00.



TELEPHONE PRIVATE WIRES Per annum
Rentals for the hire of a telephone private wire —

(i) For each channel kilometre or part thereof

(a} nmarrowband .. .. .. .. .. .. .. L. L. R12.00

(b) broadband. .. .. .. .. .. .. .. . L. R 9.00
(i)  For each 0.4 kilometre of local metallic circuit

{a) narrowband .. .. .. .. .. .. . L. L. R12.00

(b) broad band. .. .. .. .. .. .. .. . L. R 9.00
{ni) For each telephone .. .. .. .. .. .. . 0 L. R 6.00

CALL OFFICE AND TRUNK SERVICE CHARGES
CALL OFFICE CALLS
The charges for call office calls shall be as follows with a minimum of 5¢ for three minutes:

(a) For calls to subscribers or other call offices connected to the same exchange, 5¢
for three minutes or portion thereof;

{b) For calls to any other exchange— the rates for trunk calls apply. Such calls shall
be charged in multiples of three minutes. Any charge which is not 5c or an exact
multiple of 5¢ shall be rounded up to the next higher multiple of 5c.

LOCAL CALL CHARGES

The charge for local calls shall be 4c for each call.
INTERNAL TRUNK CALLS

The charges for trunk line calls shall be as follows :—

For radial distances from
the originating exchange
up to and including

Kilometres Cents
up to 50 12
up to 100 24
up o 200 36
up o 400 48
Gp o 600 60
over 600 84

NPT PERIOD
7 The unit period shall be three minutes from the time that the caller is informed that
the connexion required 1s established. Additional ame shall be charged & fwo raia

Dasis per minute.



(2) The periods given below shall apply to trunk calls which are registered as metered
call units in accordance with the repeat metering method. The charges for calls from
subscribers’ telephones shall be included in the amounts due for metered call units:—

For radial distances from
the originating exchange up
to and including

Kilometres Period in seconds

per metered call
unit
up to 50 60
up to 100 30
up to 200 20
up to 400 15
up to 600 12

INTER-TERRITORIAL TRUNK CALLS

(1) The charges for inter-territorial trunk calls shall be based on the establishment of
border points between Botswana and the country concerned at such points as may
be agreed between the two Administrations and shall be the sum of —

(a) the charge from the originating exchange to the border point; and
(b) the charge from the border point to the called exchange;
{2) The charge from the border point to the exchange in the other country concerned
shall be as specified from time to time by the Administration of that country.
(3) The charge from an exchange within Botswana to the border point shall be as
specified in regulation twelve.
(4) In calculating the charge any fraction of a cent shall be rounded up to the nearest
whole cent.
SUPPLEMENTARY TRUNK SERVICE CHARGES
FIXED TIME CALLS

Arrangements may be made in advance for trunk communication with a given number
to be effected at a specified time and this may be repeated over a period by special
arrangement. The transaction is at caller’s risk, and if the callee does not respond, the
prescribed fee will nevertheless be charged :—

(a) Internal fixed-time call -
(i) single fixed-time call 50 per cent of the charge for a three -
minute trunk call.

(it) daily fixed-time call 25 per cent of the charge for a
three-minute trunk call.

(b} Inter-territorial fixed-time call 50 per cent of the charge for a
three-minute trunk call.



PERSONAL CALLS

When making application for a trunk call to a subscriber’s telephone the caller may
request that a particular person should be called to that telephone, by the subscriber,
for the call:-

The charges shall be as follows:—

(a) Personal charge for a call within Botswana  33% per cent of the charge for a
or to Malawi, Mocambique, Southern three-minute trunk call.
Rhodesia and Zambia

{b) Personal charge for a call to Lesotho, South The charge for a three minute trunk
Africa, South West Africa or Swaziland call.

MESSENGER SERVICE

Arrangements may be made for an advice to be sent to any person who can be reached
by delivery of a message within a reasonable distance from a telegram office, requesting
him to attend at a public call office. The fees for the transmission of such message shall
be 50c.

COLLECT CALLS - 20c

INTERNATIONAL TELEPHONE TARIFF

Country of Destination Three Minute Report
Call Charge Charge
Alaska R10.75 .54
Algeria R 9.00 Blc
Andorra R 6.60 .64c
Angola R 6.00 .60c
Argentine Republic R10.75 40c
Ascension R 7.50 .40c¢
Atlantic Liners R 9.00 .60c¢
Australia R 6.00 40c¢
Austria R 7.20 .40c
Azores R 8.58 .72¢
Bahamas R10.75 .55¢
Bahrain R 7.50 .75¢
Balearic Islands R 6.30 .94c¢
Barbados R10.75 .55¢
Belgium R 6.30 .63¢
Bermuda R10.75 .55¢
Brazil R10.75 .55¢
Burundi R10.20 .80c
Canada R 8.55 .55¢

Canary Islands R 6.30 1.00c



Country of Destination

Cayman Islands

Ceuta

Ceylon

Chad (Republic of)

Chile

Congo (Democratic Republic of the)
Congo (Republic of the) {Brazzaville)
Cuba

Cyprus

Czechoslovakia

Denmark

Eire

Ethiopia

Equador

Faeroe Islands

Fiji Islands

Finland

France

Gabon Republic

Gambia

Germany (Including Saar Territory)
Ghana

Gibraltar

Great Britain (Including the Channel Islands and

Northern Ireland)
Greece
Guyana
Hawaii
Hong Kong
Hungary
Iceland
India
Tran
Traq

Ir

and {Republic of)
{srael

frajy

. .

Jamaica

Japan

Jjordan

Three Minute
Call Charge

R 7.50
R 6.30
R 7.50
R 6.00
R 7.50
R 6.00
R 7.50
R10.75
R 7.50
R

6.00
7.50
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Report
Charge

75¢
.90c
.40c
.60c
40c¢
.60c
.75¢
.55¢
.75¢
.67¢
.6bc
.60c
.75¢
.85c
.63¢c
.75¢
.76¢
.64c
.75¢
40c
.63¢
40c¢
.76¢

.60c
.87¢
53¢
.55¢
40¢
.69¢
.75¢
40c¢
.85¢
.75¢
.60¢c
Alce
70¢
55¢

~
<
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v
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Country of Destination

Kenya

Lebanon
Leeward Islands
Liberia

Libya
Luxembourg
Madeira
Malagasy Republic
Malaysia

Malta

Mauritius
Malilla

Mexico

Morocco

Nepal
Netherlands
New Zealand
Nigeria

Norway

Pakistan
Paraguay
Philippines
Poland

Portugal

Puerto Rico
Reunion
Rwanda

Sabah

St. Helena

Sicily

Stierra Leone
Singapore
Spain: Mainland
Balaeric Islands
Sudan {Republic of the)
Sweden
Switzerland
Tanzania
Tortela {British Virgin Islands)
Trinidad

Three Minute
Call Charge

6.00
9.00
7.50
9.00
7.50
6.60
8.58
4.50
7.50
7.50
6.00
9.00
10.74
9.00
7.50
6.30
6.75
7.50
7.50
7.50
0.65
0.75
R 7.50
R 6.30
R10.75
R 4.90
R10.20
R10.75
3.75
6.30
7.50
7.50
6.30
6.30
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Country of Destination

Tunisia

Turks Island

Uganda

Union of Soviet Socialist Republics
United Arab Republic (Egyptian Region)
United States of America

Uruguay

Vatican City State

Venezuela

Virgin Islands (Anierican)
Windward Islands

Yugoslavia

SHIP TO SHORE CHARGES

Service to:—

3 minutes

Basic Charge

Three Minute
Call Charge

R 9.00
R 7.50
R 6.00
R 7.50
R 7.50
R 6.30
R10.75
R 6.30
R10.75
R10.75
R 7.50
R 7.50

| minute

Report
Charge
.88¢
.75¢
60c
.75¢
.75¢
.55¢
40c
.70¢
.85¢
.55¢
.75¢
.78¢

Report
Charge

Coastal Service ........... ... ... .....

Long Range -
(a) Calls to and from ships south of the

Equator and east of Longitude 15 degrees

west and west of longitude 45 degrees

East .. ... ... .

(b) Calls to and from ships beyond the
geographical limits specified in (a)

3.00

6.00

Plus Trunk Charge to Cape Town or Durban

TELEGRAPH PRIVATE WIRE AND TELEX CHARGES

—

circuit

Rental for the hire of a telegraph private wire —

For each channel kilometre or part thereof of voice frequency

(b) For each kilometre or part thereof of local metallic circuit

2. (i) For each teleprinter without reperforator attachment and

remote control unit

R 6.00
R15.00

R 280



{ii)

For each teleprinter with reperforator attachment and remote

control unit R 350
(11i) For each teleprinter with perforator or reperforator, automatic

transmitter, remote control unit and telex subscriber’s line

basic rental R 440

and in addition, per 0.4 kilometre or part thereof of local

metallic circuit from the subscriber’s premises to the nearest

point on the boundary of the basic rental area R12.00
(iv) each keyboard perforator R 140.00
{v) each automatic transmitter R80.00
{vi) each reperforator not attached to teleprinter R 140.00
(vii) each printing reperforator R 200.00

Installation Charges

(i) for each teleprinter with or without attachments;

and with remote control unit R30.00
(i1) or each teleprinter with or without attachments and without

remote control unit R15.00
(ii1) for each keyboard perforator R15.00
(iv) for each automatic transmitter R15.00
(v) for each reperforator not attached to a teleprinter R15.00
(vi) for each printing reperforator R15.00

TELEX CALL CHARGES
(1y  Charge foralocalcall............... 4c per unit of 60 seconds

(id)

Charges for dialled calls within Botswana —

(a)

(iii)
(a)
(b)
(c)

Calls between subscribers situated

north of latitude 23°S (Zone A). .. .. 4c per unit of 60 seconds
Calls between subscribers situated

south of latitude 23°S (Zone B) .. . .. 4c per unit of 60 seconds
Calls between subscribers situated in

Zones A and B respectively. ... ..... 4c per unit of 20 seconds
Charges for inter-territorial dialled

calls —

Botswana to Malawi .............. 4c per unit of 6 seconds

Botswana to Southern Rhodesia

Botswana to South Africa, South West

Africa ... 4c per unit of 12 seconds

Botswana to Zambia .............. 4c per unit of 6 seconds

4c per unit of 9 seconds



(iv) Charge for a trunk call to Lesotho and
Swaziland ... 75c¢ for three minutes or part there-
of plus 25¢ for each additional
minute or part thereof.

(v)  Charge for a message sent to a telegraph
office for transmission as a telegram 3¢ and in addition the charge for
transmission of the telegram.

INTERNATIONAL TELEX TARIFF

Country of Destination Call Report
Charge Charge
Aden R 8.55 50c
Alaska R 8.55 50¢
Algeria R 8.55 50c
Angola R 5.40 50c¢
Argentine R 8.55 70c
Australia R 8.55 50c
Austria R 6.45 55¢
Bahamas R10.75 70c
Bahrain R 8.55 50c
Belgium R 6.45 35¢
Bermuda R 8.55 50c
Bolivia R 8.55 50c
Brazil R 8.55 50¢
Brunei R 8.55 55¢
Canada R 6.45 70c¢
Canary Islands R 6.45 55¢
Ceylon R 8.55 50c
Chile R 8.55 70c
China (Taiwan) R 8.55 70c
Congo (Kinshasa) R 6.45 55¢
Colombia R 8.55 70c
Costa Rica R 8.55 70c
Czechoslovakia R 6.45 50c¢
Denmark R 6.45 50c¢
Doha R 8.55 70c
Dubai R 8.55 70¢
Ecuador R 8.55 70¢
El Salvador R10.75 70c
Ethiopia R 6.45 35¢
Faeroe Islands R 6.45 55¢
Finland R 6.45 55¢

France R 6.45 35¢



Country of Destination

Gabon
Germany (East and West)
Gibraltar
Great Britain
Greece

Guam

Haiti

Hawaii

Hong Kong
Hungary
Iceland

Iran

Irish Republic
Israel

Italy

Ivory Coast
Jamaica
Japan

Kenya

Korea (South)
Lebanon
Luxembourg
Malagasy Republic
Malaysia and Singapore
Malta

Mexico
Netherlands
New Zealand
Nicaragua
Nigeria
Norway
Pakistan
Panama
Paraguay
Peru
Philippines
Poland
Portugal
Puerto Rico
Reunion

Call
Charge

6.45
6.45
6.45
6.45
6.45
8.55
8.55
8.55
8.55
6.45
6.45
8.55
6.45
8.55
6.45
6.45
8.35
6.45
6.45
8.95
8.55
6.45
6.45
8.55
6.45
8.55
6.45
8.55
10.75
8.55
6.45
7.50
8.55
8.55
8.55
8.55
6.45
6.45
8.55
6.45
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Report
Charge
55¢
55¢
50c¢
50c
H5¢
70c
70c
75¢
35¢
55¢
55¢
55¢
50¢
50¢
55¢
55¢
70c
5d¢
50c
70c
35¢
35¢
50c
50c¢
55¢
70c
55¢
35¢
70c¢
50c¢
¢
50c¢
70¢
70c¢
70¢
75¢
55¢
55¢
75¢
55¢



Country of Destination

Spain

Sudan
Surinam
Sweden
Switzerland
Tanzania
Thailand
Turkey
United States of America
Uganda
Uruguay
Venezuela
Virgin Islands
Yugoslavia

Call Report

Charge Charge
R 6.45 55¢
R 8.55 50c
R 8.55 70c
R 6.45 55¢
R 6.45 55c
R 6.45 53¢
R 855 70¢
R 6.45 55¢
R 6.45 53¢
R 6.45 55¢
R 8.55 70c
R 8.55 70c
R10.75 70c
R 6.45 55¢

TELEX DIRECTORY CHARGES

Charge for an extra copy of a telex directory in
respect of Botswana ............ ...

Charge for a copy of a telex directory in respect
of a country or area outside Botswana

The price quoted by the Adminis-
tration publishing the directory.

Made the lst day of April, 1971.

A.T. WHITEHEAD,
Acting Director of Posts
and Telecommunications

Approved by the Minister of Works and Communications on the st day of April, 1971.

£2)7/59

N. BAGULEY,
Acting Permanent Secretary,
Ministry of Works and Communications.



